

**No. 23-70023**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE CIVIL BEAT LAW CENTER FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I,

*Respondent.*

---

**MOTION OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE  
PRESS FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR OTHER EXTRAORDINARY  
WRIT**

---

Katie Townsend

*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*

Bruce D. Brown

Shannon A. Jankowski\*

Sasha Dudding\*

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

ktownsend@rcfp.org

*\* Of Counsel*

The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press (the “Reporters Committee”) moves for leave to file the attached proposed amicus curiae brief in support of petitioner Civil Beat Law Center for the Public Interest, Inc. (“Civil Beat Law Center”) pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 27 and 29.<sup>1</sup>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE, AND THE SOURCE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Judicial proceedings and records are presumptively public under the common law and the First Amendment. ....	3
A. Openness is a bedrock principle of our criminal justice system. ....	3
B. The First Amendment and common law guarantee the public a presumptive right to inspect judicial records in criminal cases. ....	5
1. The First Amendment guarantees the press and public a presumptive right of access to judicial records.....	5
2. The common law guarantees the press and public a presumptive right of access to judicial records.....	7
II. Criminal Local Rule 5.2 impermissibly mandates the automatic sealing of judicial records to which the public’s constitutional and common law rights of access apply. ....	9
A. Criminal Local Rule 5.2’s mandatory sealing of sentencing-related records impermissibly reverses the presumption of openness. ....	9
B. Criminal Local Rule 5.2’s mandatory sealing of competency evaluations violates the presumption of openness. ....	11
III. Criminal Local Rule 5.2 will hamper the press’s ability to report on criminal cases of public concern. ....	12
A. Mandatory, automatic sealing will hinder reporting because litigating to unseal records is costly and delays access to newsworthy information. ....	12



B. Sentencing-related documents and competency evaluations have informed reporting about cases of public concern. .... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Associated Press v. U.S. District Court</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	3, 7
<i>CBS, Inc. v. U.S. District Court</i> , 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	5, 6, 14
<i>Daubney v. Cooper</i> , 109 Eng. Rep. 438 (K.B. 1829) .....	4
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	4, 5, 7
<i>Grove Fresh Distribs., Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>In re Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	10, 11
<i>In re Hearst Newspapers, L.L.C.</i> , 641 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	9, 10
<i>In re Motion to Unseal Court Records</i> , No. 18-MC-477, 2019 WL 1495248 (D. Haw. Apr. 4, 2019) .....	12
<i>Int’l News Serv. v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918) .....	14
<i>Kamakana v. City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978) .....	7, 8
<i>Oregonian Publ’g Co. v. U.S. District Court</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	6, 11

<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) .....	4
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	5, 6
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	2, 4, 6
<i>United States v. Bus. of Custer Battlefield Museum &amp; Store</i> , 658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Chanthaboury</i> , No. 12-CR-188, 2013 WL 6404989 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2013) .....	10
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 870 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 693 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	2, 6, 11, 12
<i>United States v. James</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (W.D. Wash. 2009) .....	11
<i>United States v. Kaczynski</i> , 154 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	8, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Kravetz</i> , 706 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Petraeus</i> , No. 15-CR-47, 2015 WL 3606028 (W.D.N.C. June 8, 2015) .....	15
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 682 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>United States v. Schlette</i> , 842 F.2d 1574 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	10
<i>United States v. Sleugh</i> , 896 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	8

*Wash. Post v. Robinson*,  
935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 11

## Other Authorities

- Brad Adgate, *Newspapers Have Been Struggling and Then Came the Pandemic*, Forbes (Aug. 20, 2021),  
<https://perma.cc/74J3-T7FK> ..... 13
- Christopher Spata, *No Jail For ‘Frothing’ Capitol Rioter Who Faced Mental Health Struggle*, Tampa Bay Times (Dec. 12, 2022),  
<https://perma.cc/LL8M-D88D> ..... 17
- Cora Currier, *Leak Critics Ask Judge Not to Send Petraeus to Jail for Unauthorized Disclosures*, The Intercept (June 8, 2015),  
<https://perma.cc/5RQ3-EB7J> ..... 16
- Heather Szilagyi et al., *Surveying Evidence of How Trump’s Actions Activated Jan. 6 Rioters*, Just Sec. (May 12, 2022),  
<https://perma.cc/KBV9-7XHT> ..... 17
- How Americans Describe Their News Consumption Behaviors*, Am. Press Inst. (June 11, 2018),  
<https://perma.cc/M3L2-84PB> ..... 14
- Janet Kolodzy, *Convergence Journalism: Writing and Reporting Across the News Media* (2006)..... 13, 14
- Jordan Fischer, *Officer Sicknick Assault Suspect Ordered to Serve 80 Months in Prison*, WUSA9 (Jan. 27, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/R4C7-TU9C> ..... 17
- Knight Foundation, *In Defense of the First Amendment: U.S. News Leaders Feel Less Able to Confront Issues in Court in the Digital Age* (Apr. 2016),  
<https://perma.cc/NWT8-YXKY> ..... 13
- LCrR 49.1.1 & Advisory Committee Notes, W.D.N.C.,  
<https://perma.cc/57ZZ-JSSR>..... 16
- Michael Gordon, *A Former NFL Star’s Letter Asked a Judge to Go Easy on a Swindler. It Was a Fake.*, Charlotte Observer (May 19, 2021),  
<https://perma.cc/4MRR-UNWP> ..... 16

Michael Gordon, <i>Disgraced Former NC Congressman and Billionaire Donor Face Prison in Bribery Scandal</i> , Charlotte Observer (Aug. 20, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/2RH4-YWBP">https://perma.cc/2RH4-YWBP</a> .....	16, 17
Nick Grube, <i>DOJ Seeks 4-Year Prison Sentence for Hawai‘i Proud Boys Founder</i> , Civil Beat (Nov. 28, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/8GHP-AP9U">https://perma.cc/8GHP-AP9U</a> .....	17
Penelope Muse Abernathy, Univ. N.C., <i>News Deserts and Ghost Newspapers: Will Local News Survive?</i> (2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/YP4E-KHBD">https://perma.cc/YP4E-KHBD</a> .....	13
Peter Maass, <i>Petraeus Plea Deal Reveals Two-Tier Justice System for Leaks</i> , The Intercept (Mar. 3, 2015), <a href="https://perma.cc/XP8U-LT2J">https://perma.cc/XP8U-LT2J</a> .....	16
<i>The News Consumption Habits of 16- to 40-Year-Olds</i> , Am. Press Inst. (Aug. 31, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/5UBG-S4CM">https://perma.cc/5UBG-S4CM</a> .....	14
Tom Jackman, <i>NYPD Veteran Who Assaulted Police Receives Longest Jan. 6 Sentence Yet: 10 Years</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 1, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/RP6S-THGH">https://perma.cc/RP6S-THGH</a> .....	17
Toni Locy, <i>Covering America’s Courts</i> (2013) .....	12
<i>Unabomber Psychiatric Report Released</i> , L.A. Times (Sept. 12, 1998), <a href="https://perma.cc/SHL3-39Y3">https://perma.cc/SHL3-39Y3</a> .....	15
